IFRS 15 has an effect on the timing of recognition of subscription revenue from contracts generally for one-year duration, but on a full fiscal
year basis there is essentially no difference between IAS 18 and IFRS 15 except when we have multi-year agreements with customers. We
reviewed the contracts signed in 2017 and simulated their restatement on an IFRS 15 basis. The difference in revenue between the two
standards, IFRS 15 and IAS 18, on these contracts as of December 31, 2017 was estimated at about €11 million. The implementation of IFRS
15 on January 1, 2018 also lead to recognize an amount of €110 million, €80 million after taxes, in stockholders’ equity in respect of some
portion of subscription agreements concluded in prior years and deferred in the 2017 consolidated financial statements. We continue to fully
expense sales commissions under the IFRS 15 standard. See Note 2 to the Condensed consolidated financial statements for a description of
this and other accounting policies.

(In millions of Euros, except per share data)

Summary of Principal Differences

IFRS

IFRS15 Basis
H1 18

IFRS

Difference

IFRS

IAS 18 Basis
H1 18

Non-IFRS

IFRS 15 Basis
 H1 18

Non-IFRS
Difference

Non-IFRS
IAS 18

Basis H1 18
Total Revenue €1,646.4 €(39.8) €1,606.6 €1,651.3 €(39.8) €1,611.4
Software Revenue 1,475.2 (39.8) 1,435.4 1,480.0 (39.8) 1,440.2
- Licenses and other software revenue 396.6 2.7 399.3 396.6 2.7 399.3
- Subscription and support revenue 1,078.6 (42.6) 1,036.0 1,083.4 (42.5) 1,040.9
Recurring Portion of Software revenue 73%  72% 73%  72%

Services Revenue 171.2 - 171.2 171.2 - 171.2

Total Operating Expenses (1,299.0) - (1,299.0) (1,149.5) - (1.149.5)
Operating Income 347.4 (39.8) 307.6 501.8 (39.8) 462.0
Operating Margin 21.1% (2.0)pts 19.1% 30.4% (1.7)pt 28.7%
EPS €1.02 €(0.11) €0.91 €1.41 €(0.11) €1.30

See Note 2 to the Condensed consolidated financial statements for a description of the main impacts arising from IFRS 15 implementation.

15

2.3.3 Supplemental non-IFRS Financial Information
Readers are cautioned that the supplemental non-IFRS financial information is subject to inherent limitations. It is not based on any
comprehensive set of accounting rules or principles and should not be considered in isolation from or as a substitute for IFRS measurements.
The supplemental non-IFRS financial information should be read only in conjunction with the Company’s consolidated financial statements

[…]

non-IFRS financial information provides a consistent basis for period-to-period comparisons which can improve investors’ understanding of
its financial performance.

The Company’s management uses the supplemental non-IFRS financial information, together with its IFRS financial information, to evaluate
its operating performance, make operating decisions, and conduct planning and set objectives for future periods. Compensation of its
executive officers is based in part on the performance of its business measured with the supplemental non-IFRS information. The Company
believes that the supplemental non-IFRS data also provides meaningful information to investors and financial analysts who use the information
for comparing the Company’s operating performance to its historical trends and to other companies in its industry, as well as for valuation
purposes.

The following table sets forth the Company’s supplemental non-IFRS financial information, together with the comparable IFRS financial
measure and a reconciliation of the IFRS and non-IFRS information, both under IAS 18.

IAS 18 For the First Half Ended June 30,
Increase

(Decrease)
(in millions, except percentages
and per share data)

2018
IFRS Adjustment

2018 non-
IFRS

2017
IFRS Adjustment(1)

2017
non-IFRS IFRS

non-
IFRS(2)

Total Revenue €1,606.6 €4.8 €1,611.4 €1,566.2 €10.1 €1,576.3 3% 2%
Total revenue by activity
Software revenue 1,435.4 4.8 1,440.2 1,388.7 10.1 1,398.8 3% 3%
Services and other revenue 171.2 - 171.2 177.5 - 177.5 (4%) (4%)
Total revenue by geography
Europe 679.1 0.6 679.7 653.8 6.3 660.1 4% 3%
Americas 474.7 2.8 477.5 490.7 3.2 493.9 (3%) (3%)
Asia 452.7 1.5 454.2 421.7 0.6 422.3 7% 8%
Total software revenue by product line
CATIA 491.4 0.5 491.9 486.2 - 486.2 1% 1%
ENOVIA 160.8 - 160.8 158.0 - 158.0 2% 2%
SOLIDWORKS 360.3 - 360.3 350.9 - 350.9 3% 3%
Other Software 422.9 4.4 427.3 393.6 10.1 403.8 7% 6%
Total Operating Expenses €(1,299.0) €149.5 €(1,149.5) €(1,277.3) €145.4 €(1,131.8) 2% 2%
Share-based compensation expense (60.2) 60.2 - (54.4) 54.4 -
Amortization of acquired intangibles (82.5) 82.5 - (80.5) 80.5 -
Other operating income and expense, net (6.9) 6.9 - (10.6) 10.6 -
Operating Income 307.6 154.4 462.0 288.9 155.6 444.5 6% 4%
Operating Margin 19.1%  28.7% 18.4%  28.2%
Financial revenue and other, net 9.1 1.1 10.3 22.5 (22.6) (0.2)
Income before Income Taxes 316.7 155.5 472.2 311.4 133.0 444.4 2% 6%
Income tax expense (80.2) (53.5) (133.7) (102.2) (45.8) (147.9) (22%) (10%)
Non-controlling interest 0.4 - 0.4 (1.3) - (1.3)
Net Income attributable to shareholders €236.9 €102.0 €339.0 €208.0 €87.2 €295.1 14% 15%
Diluted Net Income Per Share(3) €0.91 €0.39 €1.30 €0.81 €0.34 €1.15 12% 13%

(1) In the reconciliation schedule above, (i) all adjustments to IFRS revenue data reflect the exclusion of the deferred revenue
adjustment of acquired companies; (ii) adjustments to IFRS operating expense data reflect the exclusion of the amortization of acquired
intangibles, share-based compensation expense and related social charges ,as detailed below, and other operating income and expense, (iii)
adjustments to IFRS financial revenue and other, net reflect the exclusion of certain one-time items included in financial revenue and other,
net, and (iv) all adjustments to IFRS income data reflect the combined effect of these adjustments, plus with respect to net income and diluted
net income per share, the income tax effect of the non-IFRS adjustments and certain one-time tax effects.

16

IAS A8

For the First Half Ended June 30,
(in millions)

2018
IFRS Adjustment

2018
Non-IFRS

2017
IFRS Adjustment

2017
Non-IFRS

Cost of software, services and other revenue  €(240.2) €2.1 €(238.1) €(240.1) €2.2 €(238.0)
Research and development (314.0) 23.1 (290.9) (305.9) 23.0 (282.9)
Marketing and sales (515.8) 13.9 (501.9) (518.3) 18.1 (500.2)
General and administrative (139.6) 21.1 (118.4) (121.8) 11.1 (110.7)
Total share-based compensation expense  60.2   54.4

(2) The non-IFRS percentage change compares non-IFRS measures for the two different periods. In the event there is an adjustment
to the relevant measure for only one of the periods under comparison, the non-IFRS change compares the non-IFRS measure to the relevant
IFRS measure;

(3) Based on a weighted average of 260.0 million diluted shares for the 2018 First Half and 257.1 million diluted shares for the 2017 First Half.

2.4 Consolidated Information: Financial Review of
First Half 2018 Compared to First Half 2017

2.4.1 Revenue
Our total revenue is comprised of (i) software revenue, which is our primary source of revenue, and (ii) services revenue. During the 2018
First Half software revenue represented 89.3% (88.7% in H117) and services revenue represented 10.7% (11.3% in H117) of our IAS 18
IFRS total revenue.

in millions of Euros except per share
data

For the Half Year Ended June 30,
IFRS 15 Basis

2018
 Difference IAS 18 Basis

2018
IAS 18 Basis

2017
IAS 18

Change

IAS 18
Change in

cc*
Total Revenue* €1,646.4 €(39.8) €1,606.6 €1,566.2 3% 9%
Total Software Revenue 1,475.2 (39.8) 1,435.4 1,388.7 3% 10%
- Licenses and Other software 396.6 2.7 399.3 384.8 4% 10%
- Subscription and Support revenue 1,078.6 (42.6) 1,036.0 1,003.9 3% 9%
Americas total software 417.7 (0.5) 417.2 425.7 (2%) 9%
Europe total software 631.9 (29.0) 602.9 578.2 4% 7%
Asia total software 425.6 (10.3) 415.3 384.9 8% 15%
Services Revenue €171.2 - €171.2 €177.5 (4%) 2%

* The Company’s largest national markets as measured by total revenue were the United States, Germany, Japan, France and the United Kingdom for the year
ended December 31, 2017 and for the first half ended June 30, 2018.

On an IAS 18 basis and in constant currencies, total revenue increased 9% (both in IFRS and non-IFRS). Excluding acquisitions, IAS 18 non-
IFRS total revenue and software revenue increased 6% and 7%, respectively, at constant currency.

2.4.1.1 Software Revenue

Software revenue is comprised of new licenses revenue and other software revenue and subscription (formerly entitled periodic licenses) and

[…]

practical expedient to apply the requirements only to the contracts that are open at the date of initial application. The Company also elects
the practical expedient to apply the contract modification guidance to contract modification that occur at the date of initial application.

Under this method, the transition effect is accounted for within the consolidated equity at the date of initial application, January 1, 2018,
without any adjustment to the prior year comparative information. The positive equity adjustment is as follows:

(in millions of euros)

Impact of
adopting

IFRS 15 at

January 1, 2018
RETAINED EARNINGS

Gross effect  €110.1

Related tax  (29.7)

Impact at January 1, 2018  €80.4

The following tables summarize the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s interim Consolidated Statements of Income and of
Comprehensive Income, on its Interim Balance Sheet and on its Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows as at 30 June 2018 for each of
the line items affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Impact on the Consolidated Statements of Income and on the Consolidated statements of Comprehensive Income:

(in millions)  Six months ended June 30, 2018

  As reported

Adjustments

without
adaption of

IFRS 15

Licenses and other software revenue  €396.6 €2.7 €399.3

Subscription and support revenue   1,078.6 (42.6) 1,036.0

Software revenue  1,475.2 (39.8) 1,435.4

TOTAL REVENUE  1,646.4 (39.8) 1,606.6

OPERATING INCOME  347.4 (39.8) 307.6
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES  356.6 (39.8) 316.7

Income tax expense  (91.5) 11.3 (80.2)

NET INCOME  €265.1 €(28.6) €236.5
Net income attributable to equity holders of the Company  265.5 (28.6) 236.9

Foreign currency translation adjustment  73.6 (1.8) 71,8

Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods, net of tax  67.3

(1.8)

65.5

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME, NET OF TAX  68.3 (1.8) 66.5
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME, NET OF TAX  €333.4 €(30.4) €303.0
Total comprehensive income, net of tax attributable to equity holders of the
Company  €333.8

€(30.4)

€303.4

33

Impact on the consolidated balance sheet:

(in millions)
June 30,

2018

  As reported

Adjustments

without
adoption of

IFRS 15
Assets

Trade accounts receivable, net  €677.2 €18.3 €695.5

Contract assets, net  36.3 (36.3) –

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  4,030.3 (18.0) 4,012.3

Deferred tax assets  117.0 8.4 125.4

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  3,476.9 8.4 3,485.3

TOTAL ASSETS  €7,507.2 €(9.7) €7,497.5

Liabilities and equity

Contract liabilities - Unearned revenue  €882.3 €133.7 €1,016.0
Income tax payable  57.1 (26.9) 30.2
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  1,524.3 106.8 1,631.1
Deferred tax liabilities   196.7 (5.7) 190.9
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  1,500.3 (5.7) 1,494.6
Retained earnings and other reserves  3,733.5 (108.8) 3,624.8

Other items  18.6 (1.8) 16.8

Parent Shareholders’ equity  4,481.1 (110,7) 4,370.4
TOTAL EQUITY  4,482.5 (110,7) 4,371.9
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  €7,507.2 €(9,7) €7,497.5

Impact on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

(in millions of euros)

 Six months ended June 30, 2018

 As reported

Adjustments

without
adaption of

IFRS 15

Net income  €265.1 €(28.6) €236.5

Changes in operating assets and liabilities  232.1 28.6 260.7

Net cash provided by operating activities  €645.5 – €645.5

Changes to Previous Significant Accounting Policies related to IFRS 15

Revenue recognition
The Company derives revenue from two primary sources: (1) licenses, other software revenue (which includes the development of
additional functionalities of standard products requested by clients), subscription and support (which includes software license updates
and technical support); (2) consulting and training services.

Revenues are disclosed net of taxes collected from customers and remitted to governmental authorities.

The Company accounts for a contract with a client when there is a written agreement that creates legally enforceable rights and obligations,

[…]

Trade accounts receivable €695.0 €920.8

Allowance for trade accounts receivable (17.8) (24.9)

TRADE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE, NET €677.2 €895.9

The maturities of trade accounts receivable, net, were as follows:

(in millions)

June 30, December 31,
2018 2017

Trade accounts receivable past due at closing date:

Less than 3 months past due €74.3 €98.6

3 to 6 months past due 20.4 9.1

More than 6 months past due 11.4 8.9

TRADE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE PAST DUE 106.1 116.6
Trade accounts receivable not yet due 571.1 779.3

TOTAL TRADE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE, NET €677.2 €895.9

Note 11 Business Combinations
In May 2018, the Company completed the business combinations of Opera and No Magic for cash consideration of approximately €58.5
million (including €2.6 million contingent consideration to be paid at a later date). These transactions resulted in €28.6 million of goodwill.

Pro forma results of operations reflecting these acquisitions are not presented because the results of operations of the acquired companies
are immaterial to the Company’s interim results of operations.

Note 12 Intangible Assets and Goodwill
Intangible assets consist of the following:

(in millions)

Six months ended June 30, 2018 Year ended December 31, 2017

Gross
Accumulated
amortization Net

Gross Accumulated
amortization

Net

Software €1,302.5 €(700.7) €601.8 €1,251.2 €(645.7) €605.5

Customer relationships 1,070.7 (654.9) 415.8 1,050.2 (603.6) 446.6

Other intangible assets 33.6 (18.9) 14.7 32.7 (18.4) 14.3

TOTAL INTANGIBLE ASSETS €2,406.8 €(1,374.5) €1,032.3 €2,334.1 €(1,267.7) €1,066.4

41

The change in the carrying amount of intangible assets as of June 30, 2018 is as follows:

(in millions) Software
Customer

relationships

Other
intangible

assets

Total
intangible

assets

NET INTANGIBLE ASSETS AS OF JANUARY 1, 2018 €605.5 €446.6 €14.3 €1,066.4
Business combinations 29.2 -  -  29.2

Other additions 6.3 0.1 0.6 7.0

Amortization for the period (48.8) (37.9) (0.3) (87.0)
Exchange differences 9.6 7.1 0.0 16.7

NET INTANGIBLE ASSETS AS OF JUNE 30, 2018 €601.8 €415.9 €14.6 €1,032.3

The change in the carrying amount of goodwill as of June 30, 2018 is as follows:

(in millions)

GOODWILL AS OF JANUARY 1, 2018 €1,923.7
Business combinations 39.8

Exchange differences and other changes 27.8

GOODWILL AS OF JUNE 30, 2018 €1,991.3

Note 13 Borrowings
In October 2015, the Company entered into a five-year term loan facility agreement, which maturity can be extended by two additional
years, for €650 million. The facility was immediately fully drawn down and bears interest at Euribor 1 month plus 0.50% per annum. In
October 2016 then October 2017, the Company exercised the option extension for one year, bringing the new term to October 2022.